HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Office of Budget Management 1001 Preston; Suite 500 Houston, TX 77002 713-274-1135
Grants Coordination Section - Conveyance Form  Application Award

[]

Amendment

DUNs
Not Applicable

Grant Title
Safety & Justice Challenge Network '19

Department Name / Number

Justice Administration - 207

Funding Source:
The MacArthur Foundation: CFDA# N/A

Grant Agency:
The MacArthur Foundation

Program Year: 3rd Program Ending:
Grant Begin Date: 01/01/2019 Grant End Date: 10/31/2021
Grant Org. Key: 100001000000552 YAA20104 YAA20105 If applicable, Prior

g Ry 0 2 ; YAAQ@@@@

YAAT0003 Year Org. Key:

Grant Description:

Through the Safety and Justice Challenge, the MacArthur Foundation will support a nationwide network of selected local jurisdictions
committed to finding ways to safely reduce jail incarceration, with a particular focus on addressing disproportionate impact on low-
income individuals and communities of color. With help from a consortium of national experts and technical assistance providers,
participating sites will rigorously examine how their jails are being used: who is being held there, and what risks they pose to the
community: what policies and practices have driven the growth of local jail populations; and what strategies will work to reduce the
unnecessary use of jail without compromising public safety.

Revised Total New Grant Orig. Grant New County | Orig. County
Budget Funded Funded Funded Funded
Salary & Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Non-Labor $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Tot. Incremental Cost $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

* under development

Full Time Equivalent Positions

% of Positions Paid by Grant

Grant Discussion:

Date Guidelines are Available I:l
Grant Submittal Deadline Date | |

County Funded Cost Projection

This no-cost item relates to an award that was accepted by Commissioners

Court on 2/12/19 and previously amended to update a Data Use Year Required Discretionary

Agreement (DUA) and on 5/14/19 to enter into an agreement with Harris 2020 . _

County Community Supervision and Corrections to provide assessments

and other related services. The purpose of this item is to extend the term 2021 - -

of the grant to 10/31/21 and to realign certain budget lines to ongoing

needs. All other aspects remain the same. 2022 - -
2023 - -
2024 - -

Completed by :

L

Cadow, Eric

Reviewed by: “‘-:\Q M @ﬁ
~T

County Auditor's Form 1290
Harris Countv. Texas (02/03)

Date : 4/ 2 9’
Date: | \‘24.\2,\

GC8201-5989




ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular
term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on
, with all members present except

A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING HARRIS COUNTY JUDGE TO ACCEPT
NO COST EXTENSION OF THE JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MacARTHUR
FOUNDATION SAFETY + JUSTICE CHALLENGE GRANT
ON BEHALF OF HARRIS COUNTY

Commissioner introduced an order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commissioner
seconded the motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the
order, prevailed by the following vote:

Vote of the Court Yes No  Abstain
Judge Lina Hidalgo 0 0 0
Comm. Rodney Ellis 0 O O
Comm. Adrian Garcia 0 0 0
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey P.E. O O O
Comm. R. Jack Cagle 0 0 0

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The adopted order follows:

IT IS ORDERED that Harris County Judge Lina Hidalgo or her designee is hereby
authorized, on behalf of Harris County, to accept a no cost extension of the John D. and Catherine
T. MacArthur Foundation Safety + Justice Challenge Grant and to sign any ancillary grant
documents:

Grant Amount: $2,100,000.00
Amended Grant Term: 01/01/2019 — 10/31/2021

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary
or convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order.



Archived: Monday, April 19, 2021 9:48:49 AM
From: The MacArthur Foundation - Online Portal
Mail received time: Mon, 12 Apr 2021 19:34:32
Sent: Mon, 12 Apr 2021 19:34:30

To: Armand, Stephanie (JAD)

Cc: fluxx@macfound.org

Subject: No-Cost Extension Approved
Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Dear Stephanie Armand,

This is to notify you that the no-cost extension for grant G-1705-151953 has been approved. Your revised grant term is now January 1, 2019 to October 31, 2021 and is noted on your grant.
We recommend that you review updated report deadlines, which can be found under "Reports to Submit" in the grants portal

If you have any questions, please contact your Grants Manager at gsuarez@macfound.org.
Sincerely,
John D. & Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation

140 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603-5285

[fluxx: request_amendment/109113]


mailto:do-not-reply.grants07-us-east-1@fluxx.io
mailto:Stephanie.Armand@jad.hctx.net
mailto:fluxx@macfound.org

JUSTICE ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Jim Bethke, Director
1115 Congress St., 6% floor
Houston, TX 77002

(832) 927-6990

April 1, 2021

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation

Office of Grants Management

140 S. Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60603-5285

Attn: Laurie Garduque, Director, Criminal Justice Igardugu@macfound.org
Cc: Quinn Hanzel, Grants Manager QHanzel@macfound.org

Re: No Cost Extension of Safety + Justice Challenge Grant
Dear Laurie,

Harris County is requesting a no cost extension for our 2019-2020 Safety + Justice Challenge
grant with the MacArthur Foundation. If approved, the new end date will be October 31, 2021.
Based on the attached revised budget, we project spending down all of the MacArthur
Foundation investment by the end of October 2021.

Overview of SJC in HCTX and Why We Are Asking for an Extension

As part of Harris County’s efforts to center equity in late 2020 it reconstituted the Racial and
Ethnic Equity Committee under a new structure. A foundational component to moving the
equity work in the criminal justice system forward is the identification of individuals to serve on
that newly structured committee, namely the 13 community stakeholders. To facilitate an
equitable and accessible process, the Harris County team identified a working group of the CJCC
and hosted a public recruitment and application process for all community stakeholder
vacancies. As we neared the completion of that process we recognized that there was a lack of
diverse representation across the applicant pool. With input from the working group, Harris
County made the difficult decision to delay putting forth a recommended list of candidates to
the CJCC and to continue its recruitment process to identify an applicant pool more reflective of
the county’s diversity. Our decision to prioritize community engagement and equity in the
make-up of our Committee, however, will cause a delay in spending funding allocated to
activities of the Committee. To that end, we are requesting that the Foundation grant us a no
cost extension related to funds tied to the Racial and Ethnic Equity Committee through October
2021. If approved, the funds will be applied as follows:


mailto:lgarduqu@macfound.org
mailto:QHanzel@macfound.org

1) Providing support for the Racial and Ethnic Equity (REE) Committee- The Committee
was relaunched in December 2020 with a new structure. The majority of the new
Committee is comprised of community stakeholders to ensure the work is led by those
most impacted by the disparities in our criminal justice system — residents of the
community. To support their future work, we are requesting $12,602 of the 2019-2020
grant be re-allocated to build member capacity to deliver recommendations to the
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council and meaningful work to the Harris County
community.

2) Supporting our community engagement efforts- Our initial community engagement
grants received nine responses for approximately $50K each. However, due to our
restricted funding we initially moved forward with three providers and further restricted
funds to S30K each. Based on this initial solicitation, we know that there is a gap in our
funding for community based public safety solutions. Diverting remaining funds to
these grant opportunities would allow for further partnership with the local network of
nonprofits that provide critical services to our vulnerable justice involved population. To
that end, we are requesting to re-allocate $130,000 of the 2019-2020 grant toward
additional community engagement grants.

Although we absolutely would like to move forward with spending down available funding we
recognize that it is important to have the leadership and guidance of the Racial and Ethnic
Equity Committee involved in the decision-making process for the relevant expenditures. We
are moving aggressively to complete the extended recruitment process and anticipate that the
Committee recommendation will be put forth to the CICC at their upcoming June 24" meeting.
Beyond that meeting we are coordinating with the Burns Institute to plan out structural well-
being training that will be scheduled and delivered to the Committee in the first months
following their appointment.

We are grateful for the Foundation’s continued support of our reform work in Harris County
and look forward to our continued partnership. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me or my team.

Sincerely,



Naomi.Walker
Jim Bethke


SAFETY+JUSTICE

=

CHALLENGE
Remaining
Year 1 Year 2 Budgeted
Cost Category Budget Actuals Actuals Total Actuals Funds NCE Budget
I. Personnel
RIC CSCD - 8 Court Liason Officers, 1 Supervisor $1,154,422 $570,000  $585,741 $1,155,741 ($1,319) $0
subtotal - Personnel $1,154,422 $570,000  $585,741 $1,155,741 ($1,319) $0
Il. Professional Services
RIC Peer Support Specialists $322,176 $136,228  $165,827 $302,055 $20,121 $0
MAC Multi-media Development $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0
RED Racial & Ethnic Disparity Education/Training $33,080 $3,083 $1,480 $4,563 $28,517 $0
PTR Pretrial Excellence - Cross-Team Education/Training $15,320 $334 $0 $334 $14,986 $0
CPM Judical Training and Technical Assistance $10,280 $280 $223 $503 $9,777 $0
SJC Cross-Strategy Items $101,169 $0 $0 $0 $101,169 $0
RED Comprehensive Key Decision Point Analysis $48,667 $0 $0 $0 $48,667 $48,677
PTR Pretrial Services Workload Assessment $94,386 $0 $94,386 $94,386 $0 $0
PTR Pretrial Support Emergency Response - COVID19 $50,000 $0 $20,322 $20,322 $29,678 $0
PTR Pretrial Supervision Model Pilot (GPL) $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000
RED Expanded JOY Pretrial Release Pilot $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
RED Racial & Ethnic Equality Committee Marketing/Membership $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,602
RED Community Engagement Grants $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $230,000
subtotal - Professional Services $895,078 $139,925  $282,238 $422,163 $472,915 $466,279
[ll. Data Enhancements (e.g., IT system improvements, technology, staff)

n/a $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
subtotal -Data Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IV. Equipment and Hardware
SJC Computer Equipment $5,000 $0 $4,594 $4,594 $406 $0
subtotal - Equipment and Hardware $5,000 $0 $4,594 $4,594 $406 $0
V. Travel (e.g. airfare, hotel accommodations, food and incidentals)

MAC All Sites Meetings $10,000 $6,185 $0 $6,185 $3,815 $0
SJC Cross Site Visit - Palm Beach $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0
SJC Cross Site Visit - Philadelphis $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0
RIC Present at International Academy of Law and Mental Health $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0

Police, Treatment, and Community Collaborative Conference

SJC (PTAAC) $5,200 $7,144 $0 $7,144 ($1,944) $0
RED Burns Institute Training and Planning $0 $1,017 $0 $1,017 ($1,017) $0
subtotal - Travel $32,200 $14,346 $0 $14,346 $17,854 $0
VI. Meeting Expenses (e.g., meeting space, food and supplies)
SJC Monthly SJC Implementation Team Meetings $4,300 $723 $254 $977 $3,323 $0
RED Quarterly SIC-RED Convenings $4,000 $900 $0 $900 $3,100 $0
SJC Other Strategy Meetings $1,800 $0 $0 $0 $1,800 $0
PTR PSA Quarterly Review Meetings $800 $0 $0 $0 $800 $0
PTR Monthly FTA Task Force Meetings $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $2,400 $0
RED Meetings of the Racial & Ethnice Equity Committee (stipends) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
subtotal - Meeting Expenses $13,300 $1,623 $254 $1,877 $11,423 $35,000
VII. Indirect Costs (not-to-exceed 15%)

n/a $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
subtotal -Data Enhancements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $2,100,000 $725,894 $872,827 $1,598,721 $501,279 $501,279

SJC Year 1 | SJC Year 2 Remaining

KEY SJC Budget | Actuals Actuals Total Actuals Funds NCE Budget

PTR Maximize Safe, Effective Pretrial Release $262,906 $334 | $114,708 $115,042 $147,864 $100,000
RIC RIC Docket - Effectively Address State Jail Felonies $1,481,598 $706,228 | $751,568 $1,457,796 $23,802 $0
CPM Implement Consistent Court Case Processing & Management $10,280 $280 $223 $503 $9,777 $0
JPM Actively Manage Jail Population $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
RED Target Reductions in Racial and Ethnic Disproportionality $185,747 $5,000 $1,480 $6,480 $179,267 $401,279
MAC MacArthur Grant Required Activity $30,000 $6,185 $0 $6,185 $23,815 $0
SJC Cross-Strategy Items $129,469 $7,867 $4,848 $12,715 $116,754 $0
$2,100,000 $725,894 $872,827 $1,598,721 $501,279 $501,279




HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Office of Budget Management 1001 Preston; Suite 500 Houston, TX 77002 713-274-1135
Grants Coordination Section - Conveyance Form  Application Award

[]

Amendment

Department Name / Number DUNs Grant Title

Justice Administration - 207 Not Applicable Safety & Justice Challenge Network '19

Funding Source:
The MacArthur Foundation: CFDA# N/A

Grant Agency:
The MacArthur Foundation

Program Year: 3rd Program Ending:
Grant Begin Date: 01/01/2019 Grant End Date: 06/30/2021
Grant Org. Key: 100001000000552 YAA20104 YAA20105 If applicable, Prior YAAGR@A®

YAAT0003

Year Org. Key:

Grant Description:

Through the Safety and Justice Challenge, the MacArthur Foundation will support a nationwide network of selected local jurisdictions
committed to finding ways to safely reduce jail incarceration, with a particular focus on addressing disproportionate impact on low-
income individuals and communities of color. With help from a consortium of national experts and technical assistance providers,
participating sites will rigorously examine how their jails are being used; who is being held there, and what risks they pose to the
community; what policies and practices have driven the growth of local jail populations; and what strategies will work to reduce the
unnecessary use of jail without compromising public safety.

Revised Total New Grant Orig. Grant New County | Orig. County
Budget Funded Funded Funded Funded
Salary & Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Non-Labor $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Tot. Incremental Cost $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

* under development

Full Time Equivalent Positions
% of Positions Paid by Grant

Date Guidelines are Available I_——I
Grant Submittal Deadline Date | |

County Funded Cost Projection

Grant Discussion:

This no-cost item relates to an award that was accepted by Commissioners > , :
Court on 2/12/19 and previously amended to update a Data Use Year Required Discretionary
Agreement (DUA) and on 5/14/19 to enter into an agreement with Harris 2020 g N
County Community Supervision and Corrections to provide assessments
and other related services. The purpose of this item is to extend the term 2021 % =
of the sub-contract agreement to 6/30/21 and to realign certain budget
lines to ongoing needs. All other aspects remain the same. 2022 - -
2023 - &
2024 - -
Cadow, Eri 3 22
Completed by : o Date : Zbi_{
i I T

> RS {zpu

Reviewed by: Q:&LC) )’C_\P—O '@ Date :

County Auditor's Form 1290

Harris Countv. Texas (02/03) GCS201-5989



ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular
term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on
March 30, 2021 , with all members present except _none

A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING HARRIS COUNTY JUDGE TO ACCEPT
NO COST EXTENSION OF THE JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MacARTHUR
FOUNDATION SAFETY + JUSTICE CHALLENGE GRANT
ON BEHALF OF HARRIS COUNTY

Commissioner A. Garcia introduced an order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commissioner Ellis
seconded the motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the
order, prevailed by the following vote:

Vote of the Court Yes No Abstain

Judge Lina Hidalgo

Comm. Rodney Ellis
Comm. Adrian Garcia
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey P.E.
Comm. R. Jack Cagle

AL
0000
0000

U U

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The adopted order follows:

IT IS ORDERED that Harris County Judge Lina Hidalgo or her designee is hereby
authorized, on behalf of Harris County, to accept a no cost extension of the John D. and Catherine
T. MacArthur Foundation Safety + Justice Challenge Grant and to sign any ancillary grant
documents:

Grant Amount: $2,100,000.00
Amended Grant Term: 01/01/2019 - 06/30/2021

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary
or convenient to accomplish the purposes of this order.

Presented to Commissioners Court

March 30, 2021
Approve: G/E



' T 19.b
4% HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BUDGET MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Administration Building

1001 Preston, Suite 500

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 274-1100

February 8, 2019 Vote of the Court:
Yoes No Abstain
Judge Hidalgo O 0
To:  County Judge Hidalgo and Comm. Eliis 0O g4
Commissioners Ellis, Garcia, Comm. A. Garcia O O
Radack and Cagle Comm. Radack [ |
1

Comm. Cagle
liam J. Jackson |

Re:  MacArthur Safety+Justice Challenge Grant Renewal Award

The attached MacArthur Safety+Justice Challenge grant renewal award is presented for Commissioners
Court consideration. In October, the County submitted an application requesting $6.7 million over two
years and received an actual award amount of up to $2.1 million over two years. $525,000 of the award is
contingent on the county developing additional jail population reduction strategies and submitting a revised
implementation plan and budget by March 31, 2019. The final $1.05 million payment is subject to the
Foundation’s receipt and approval of the county’s annual report by Februvary 29, 2020,

On the prior, 2016 MacArthur grant, the county received $2 million from the Foundation and provided over
$3.3 million of county funds. For this renewal, the awarded funding level of $2.1 million will continue to -
require additional county funding to maintain the existing programs. As such, there are two separate but
related items on the February 12, 2019 Commissioners Court agenda requesting county funding along with
authorization to move certain positions from the grant to the Generat Fund.

If the county does not receive the $2.1 million of MacArthur grant funds, it is expected that an additional
request will be brought to Commissioners Court on a future agenda to fund approximately $750,000/year
of existing program costs (mostly CSCD employees and contract peer navigator staff) that are currently
included as costs that would be paid from the grant.

\

+

r

Presented fo Commissloners Court

wrrove G

Recorded Vol Page_

US-0rs Tk +-oroley - copy beck vp
Budep3udd)- opy Hr b CC ordor d-ony backup
Grawk



 HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

I Office of Budget Management 31001 Preston; Suite 500 Houston, TX 77002 713-274-1135
Grants Coordination Section - Conveyance Form  Application Award

[ [x]

Department Name / Number DUNs . Grant Tite
BUDGET MANAGEMENT - 201 Not Applicable _ Safety & Justice Challenge Network '19
Funding Source: Grant Agency:

The MacArthur Foundation: CFDA# N/A The MacArthur Foundation
Program Year: ind - |Program Ending:
Grant Begin Date: _ 01012019 Grant Ead Date: 1213172020
Grant Org. Key: If applicable, Prior

) Year Org. Key: YAGGEE3

Grant Description:

Through the Safety and Justice Challenge, the MacArthur Foundation will support a nationwide network of selected local jurisdictions
committed to finding ways to safely reduce jail incarceration, with a particular focus on addressing disproportionate impact on low-
income individuals and communities of color. With help from a consortium of national experts and technical assistance providers,
participating sites will rigorously examine how their jails are being used; who is being held there, and what risks they pose to the
community; what policies and practices have driven the growth of local jail populations; and what strategies will work to reduce the
unnecessary use of jail without compromising public safety.

‘Total Budget Grant Funded County Funded
Salary & Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Non-Labor ' $2,100,000.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00
Sub Tot. Incremental Cost $2,100,000.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00
Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00*
TOTALS $2,100,000.00 $2,100,000.00 $0.00

* under development

Full Time Equivalent Positions Date Guidelines are Available I:l
% of Positions Paid by Grant Grant Submittal Deadline Date I:l

Grant Discussion: )
County Funded Cost Projection

This award is for renewal funding for the MacArthur Foundation's Safety

+ Justice grant program, which provides funding for implementation of Year Required Discretionary

strategies developed in connection with the primary goal of finding better, 2019 _ N

fairer and more effective alternatives to excessive jail incarceration. These

strategies include: state jail felonies, case processing, and jail population 2020 - -

managsment, among others. Note: Once finalized, a revised budget .

allocating funds for salaries and other Jine items will be issued, as well as 2021 - -

position requests. 2022 . -
2023 - . -

Completed by : Cadorw, Bele Date : l/g / 9

Reviewed by: § !2 ) Sélg ‘E Date : A L\&A

County Auditor's Form 1290
Harris Countv, Texag (02/03) GC8201-5989




ORDER
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BARRIS
On this, the 12th day of February, 2019, the Commissioners’ Court of Harris
County, Texas, sitting as the governing body of Harris County, upo& motion of

Commissioner S0ya. , seconded by Commissioner 00 1€ , duly
put and carried, J

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo or her designee be hereby authoriéed,
on behalf of Harris County, to accept a renewal grant for the Safety + Justice program:

Grant Amount; $2,100,000.00

Grant Term: 01/01/2019 - 12/31/2020
Vote of the Court:

Yes No Abstain Presented to Commlssloners Court

Judge Hidaigo O O
Comm. Ellis O O FEB 12 2?19
Comm. A. Garcia O O APPROVE :
Comm. Radack O O Recorded Vol____Page____
Comm. Cagle | . '




+ DocuSigh Envelope 1Dz '320G:l90740{2—40559820-0£FT4§&?£202
AGREEMENT

THE GRANTEE AND GRANTOR (A8 SET FORTH BELOW) HEREBY AGREE AS. FOLLOWS!

DATE: Februaiy 5,2019
GRANT NQ.: 18-1705-151953-CF
GRANTEE; * Harris:Zounty, Texas

1041 Preston

Suite 500

Houston; ‘BX 77002,

. "yourorganization")

GRANTORY Johti. D, aiid Catherinie ¥. MacAuthyr Fb‘undatmn

140:South Dearborn Sh-eeg Suite 1200
‘Chicago, Hlinois 60608-5285,

{the:*Foundafion®).
GRANT AMOUNT: U.S, $2,100,000
PURPDSE OF-QRANT: . To support-Harris County's participation as atx implementation site in

the Saléty.and Justice Challefige, the. Forndation’s criminal justice
feforny ihitintive-sirfied at r@dumnsmr&maar?gemhon by changiny the
way: Amiérica thinks/about dixd unes jails:{te "Parpons'j

FORUSE OVER'THE PERIOP: Jafijaiy1, 2019 - Dostber3L, 2020

EXPECIED PAYMENTSCHEDULE:This grant.is expnctqd 4o be paid.in the iollgwmg installment: amnonnts

(the: "Pnymbnt Scheﬁnln").,

InitiaY installment; Ui $ 525;000, paid in.a-single lwnp sum, subiject to the termsmet: forth. in
Péragraph 1(B) heteisi.

Instaflient 2: UIS.$ 525,000, paitt in'a single lamp sum; mibject fo- t‘he terms:set. forth.in.
FHJ'BBTﬁPh e lwfcm

lastallment 3: 178, $1,050,000, paid.in.a single lump sum, subject to the. termaset forth in

Paragreph 1{D) herein
WRITIEN KEPORTS DUE; a8 may:be amended from time fo ime upon written authorization. from fhe-

Foundation. {the "hiu.b!tu"j
‘March BT; 26819; Intemm&-:portt as-further deseribed in/Pacagraph 1(Ch-h
February:29,:2020:  Aonual chgtt,ewenngt}m peiigd Janiiary-1, 2019 b pwgmhar 3%,.2019

Rebruazry 282021 AnnuglRepbrt, covering;the pefivd - Janwery 1, 2020 tb.mu December 31, 2020
Febiruiry28; 2001 Final Répott; covering the period January 1, 2019 ‘through December 31, 2020

QTHER TERMS. AND ' CONDITIONS:

1. PAYMENT TERMS: (A} Fayment of thergrant funda’is e:pscmd 16 be hade.ad: indicated ir the Payzhent
Schedulg abtove, pfomdéd your-drganization is; it ‘comnplidyice with all téting. sind mﬁdiuona of this"
afréement at the e of ¢ach scheduled payrment.,

(B) The inifigl mntallxﬁent ¢f thié-grant fnds Will be made witin thitty (30) days-after xeceipt by the.
Poundation Hf a i frexecuied: o‘ft‘»t'lmagrecmeﬁf and gil nécessary tax doctments i ull conditions:
aresatisfied, #I‘he eduled dma of estimated paymerit for any subseditent instéllments, whicl; detes
miay be afnended by-fhe Fonpdation frons time ti time; . dvailabie i the Foundation’s onlineGrants-

Management System (“GME;

(C) "Payment of thi second:itratadlnient ¢ ahii aluqbsequent mgatallmenig q‘;"Ehe grantﬁmas ars conhngent
upon “the Foundation’s receipt. and approval, in its sole discrefion, of the: Revised Budget and
Tmplesientation Plan.




DpcuSi'gn Envelope ID: 320C19C7-4C42-4055-962C-08F 748673207

5

(D) Payraent of the third installment of the grant fuds is contingent upon the Foundation’s receipt and
approval, in jts sole discretion, of (i) the Revised Budget and linplementatidn Flax aod (iif the annual
report specified in the-Bue Dates above and described in Pafagraphs 4{A} and 4(B) below,

. BANK ACCOUNTS: ‘Grant funds shall be deposited. in an interest-bearing account whenever feasible.

Any grant funds, and income-earned thereon, not expended or cominitted for thie purposes of the grint,.
will be retumed to the Foundation.

USE OF FUNDS: (4) Under United. States Jaw, Foundafion grant funds, and incoms eamed thereon;,
may be expended only for charitable, religivus,. scientific; literaty br educationel purpoees. This grant
is made binly for the Purpose atated above: Itis.anderstood that these grant funds will be used only for
such. Purpose, substantially in accordence with the docurent upicaded into GMS by the Founidation
on February 4, 2019 and entitled "Final Proposdl 1519587, and the budget uploaded into GMSB on.
January 28, 2019 yelating: thereto (the “Approved Budget®), subject to' the ternis of this agreement,
Your ofganization agrees.to obtaiin the Fouhdation's prior approval 4n wiiting should there be any
miterial changes or variances'td the Approved Budget, including thé timing of expériditures, at any
point duririgthe couree of this. giant.

(B} Your arganization confirmsthat this profectia under its complete control. Yourorganization further.
confirms that-it. has and will éxartise control over the procéss of selecting any secoridary grahtée or
congnltant, thatthé dedisiormade-or thut will be made on any such selection is completely independent
of the Foundation and, fufther, that there dota fiot exist 4i agreement, written' or ora), viider which
the Poundation has caused or may cavse the selection of a secondary-grantee or consultant,

(C). RESTRICTIONS ON USE. OF FUNDS: (1) In. connection with the activitien to be funded under this.
graxit, your ofganization aclmowlédges that it is résponaible Tor cortiplyihi with ali relevant Jaws aind
lations of the countries i which such activiies are conducted.

(2). Your organization hereby confitms that Foungation grant funds, will ot be nadd, to cary on
propagands; to lobby or otheriviseuttémpt to fnfluence legislation or to conductany aetivities described
in Sections 4945(d)(1) and {g).of the United States Internal Revenue Code and the Treasury Regnlations
ﬂxczr‘éimﬂe'g:- Yojir organiidation furthér tonfirms that the Prirary purposé. 4f urndertaking the: wirk.
described in your-organization's proposal 1'8 not forugein lobbying. For.yourinformation,. enclosed is
# summiary of the types-of activities prohibited UnderSection 4945(d)(1) of the Unitgd States ntethal
Revenue, ‘Code. Further questions regadiing :impermissible activities should be directéd to yowi
organization’stax orilegal advissr,

(3 Yo'ir.onganidation agtees that Fourlation goarit funds will bewised in.comipliarice withall applicable
anti-terrorist finanting and dsset confrol laws, regulations, rules and execuiive orders, inclding but.
not Himitéd 10, the USA Patrist Act 02001 dnd Bkecutive Oider No: 13224,

. WRIMTENREPORTS: (A) Written séfiorts are fo be farnishéd.to the Foundution covering each yearin.

which yeur orgatitzation recefves or expends any portion of the grant fands until.the-Foundation's grant

finds, #md ary income, carned thereon are expendedin full or thie grxfis otheiwise terminated. The

written) reparts for this gréint aré.due no later than the Due Dates specified on Page 1of this-agreement. -

The writtén reports shouid be subinitted plectronically thrdigh GMS,

(B} Bach. written report should eositain a harrstive.and Enancial accotint of what was accomplished by
the éxpeniditire of the grant fonids dufini the period covered by the report: The narralive scconnt
ehould contain'a detailed deacription of what Was accomplished by the grant, fchudinga destription
of the progress mide toward aclilevirig the gauls:sf the grant and an nssurance that the activitiés under
the grant heve bean conducted in conformity with this termis of the grant. The Giisncial actount ahould
contiin afinpncial statement reporting,-in U.S. dellars, all expenditures of the grant funds and any
income éarned thereon durinig the perigd covered by the report:

INTELLECIUAL FROPERTY: (4) In countersigning this ggreeriient, your organization acknowicdges that
it haé réxd the Folundation’s Peliey Regarding Intelléctial Property Arising Out of Foundation Grants
(the *Policy*; Attachment] hereto). Except as may otherwisg bt provided herein, all copyrighit interest
in tateriale prodiced a¥ & réstdt of this grant (the “Grant Work Préduct’] shall be owned by your
organisation-and made available consistent wifh the terms of the Polity, To effact the widest possible
distribution of thé Graint Work Product dod to'ensure that it furthers charitdble purposes and benefits
the public, your-organization hereby grants to the-Foundation a nori:céxcluaive, trg;wfc,x;a.ble, p_e:petqq,
irvévocable, Toyalty-free, paid-uf; worldwidé licensp to use, display, perform; réprodutce, publish, copy;

Foundation Grant No. 18-1705-151963-CJ
-2-

b




l DocuSi.gn Enynlops ID: 320C1907-4C42-4055-962C-08F 748674207

6.

%’-

8

ahd chstnbute, for non-commescial purposes, the Grant Work Product and any.other work product
arising out.of or resuitirig from your orgeénization’s use {iticluding digital; électronic or ather media) of
thcse funds, including-all intélleétial propérty rights- appurtenant thereto, and to aublicense to-third
parties the rights described herein. . Without Limiting the forégaing; silch. lxoense inchides the right of
this Fotindation to. publish ‘the Grant Work Product on the Hsundation’s webaite in connection with the
Foundation’a work with-and support of your oigaiiizdtion; and for uige in periodic piiblicreports, presa
releases, and fact sheetsabout the Roundation's grentriaking: Your orgiinization firther ackriowledges

and-sgiées, at the FOundnhon s request, to exéeute -ahy idditional documents néctisary to effect.auch

Hcense,

(B} To the extent that, as part of any arrangement with any subicontractor, snbgrantee ot ‘otlier party
workirig onmm reln.ted to'this graiit and séceiving the Benefit.of the grarit fande (a, "‘l'hlrd Pirty”),
the intellectual propw rights in the Grant; Work Product is to be. owned by stich Third Party, your
srganization agrees t require that the Foundatim be granted a licerise in siach.Grant Wark Product ih
a form remna’bly acceptable to the Foundation:

(CJ, E:ocepta.utectcd in Paragraph 5(A)a hemin, wnd: ‘a8 you risy be.otheiwise notified by the Foundation,
it is the Fonndl.tmn'kpnliqy not4o rily uge’ the licénée granted heréin if the Grant Work Prodpict;
is ofherwise madewidely-available through a teans ahd on tetris [(including argrcout t4 the public aid
umelm.eu ot‘pub}xcgﬁun) sitisfactory to the F‘oundmcno?nderme Fomgghqn 's Policy. ttrefom;;dauon
will consider also-releasing such license o the request: of your organization if it is derionstrited to the
Folindation's satisfaction thetsirch rélease i€ nefessiryin conndction: witha publicativbn or.distribution
plazy that*mu siake the Grant Work Product widily aviilable at & rsenambk or-litile cost, swch de'
thrdigh séholarly publication, opédn access johienals, OF lidé.ofm suithble Creafive Commionis licrise,

(Dj In. cpnngct;an with the narrative repdrts required to be.submitted in the GMS iindér this-agredmeiit,,
yotis orginization will be required to address & series.of questiona related to intellectual projerty that
aré avajlable on the narrative - report form in the-GMS,

USE -OF NAME: Your ‘orgenization-ackpowledges that {hie nimé-and mrk “ohit D, iand Cathiéririe T;
MacArthur Foupdation® and: allvariations theresf and any other:nimes and marks compriaihg the
nam.e ox, mark Mn.cArﬂmr‘ [the ‘Mac&rthur Nama®), are the 3ole and &kclysive propeity of the
Founhdatlon; that any dnd il usésof tlmMacArfhuanme by your o:pnlﬂhonahaﬂmﬁm\sotely to-the
bemefit of the Houndation, and that yoyr organization shall not aeqire i right, titlé of interest il any:
Mam'irﬂ'lur ‘Naire.: Al usés of sny MacAithurName by yout o;ganin,ﬁon in ahy rpmeﬂ‘hanbb subiject
o mpeoﬁon by'and approval of the Foundation, which-approval may. be grantéd or withitiald iji the
ol dnd sbaolite dilcretion of the Foundation: Upon terniiniation of this Rigreement, or at the request
of the Fmda‘hon at any tu:ne, Yyour orpnmtien shall umnediqtely dii;oonﬁnue anid forbyer tHereaftih
deéalet 1iom’ by ahd el usé of adiy MacArthur Nime. and dhall sither desitroy ar defiver fo' the
Foundation, -at'h charge 1o the Fouxidation; statlonery, b:ochurea,,prqpoud piid media wivd othier
Similar matenal& Bearing jany MagArthur- Nl.q:m that: then are it the poasession or control of your

orgmxuham ~

PUBLIGATIONS Two eo?iea of a:i_!,r publicationg produeed or, disseminated whollyorin part Withi these -

grastfunds will be fupnished to the Poundation. Unléss o;he;wue notified by the Roundation, such
publications should frichide a diapleacknosiledgment of tie grant suppor from the Fundation,.

NOTIFICATION: Your arganization will promptiy notify the Foundation xiport thie octiirrence of axy.of
the following: {i} A Ehange in the-executive dirtotor-chitf éxecutive dfficer, president,. or comparable.
senimlevelmtwe of ainy ngéricy that isengaged:materially in' the;ctmucsfundc&by the Foundatiori
(“Agoncy‘)j i) recm_pt by the Agbicyof sictification by sigothier sighificant fusider, if any, that the funder

ip Ceasing furthiet fuiding; or fiil) uniess prohibited by sourt or agenty order, thefiling of & cliim i any
court Qribacml. steie, of lodal agency alleging (a) séxual or dther. hatasament; dhmrmnaﬁon. a hostile-
work envirbtment, arlmnhr claims Tegarding the.activities of theﬁuemy;,fb) financial hptoyﬁe{y ny
the Agency; ‘or [cj breach Of Hdilciary oblighitiohis by stnioy'~leadership of the “bosrd of th
Agenicy: Wi nttgnnoﬁﬁcaﬁonwm be given to the'signafory of this agreement.at the e mail, addtuaumier
the signafure.line bejow,

WORKPLACE: CONDUCT- STANDARDS: (&) Youi opganisation refiiésents that it aspires to'a tolerant
sind civil workplace;, drie that ¢ free.of dwcrimi:mtion. hlrhzmenf. -and misconduct oﬁmy kind: Your
organization farther:tepregents that it has i plice of i copimitted to potting n | place polidies;

procedur\u. of practices thet will help enwiire.i tolersintand elvil worfcp‘iaoe. mciudmg the fo]ldvfing:’
Staff trainihy regarding workplace, mlscondiict;: me¢hanum¢ for-citnplairits to be niade to-an impartial

Foundation Grant No; 18-1705-151953-CJ !
-3




DocuSian Envelops 1D: 320G 1807-4042-4055-062C-08F 748674207

19,

i1,

prreon; fair processes for investigation and adjudication; and prohibitions against retaliation agsinst
‘persons miaking good faithi complaints, )

(B) In the event tﬁg& Fouridation ledrns of allegutions of workplace miscondizct ds & result of motification
by your orgariization or by third parties, yonr organization agrees to cooperate with reasoniablerequests
of the Foundation to-understand the policies,, procedures, and pragtices in place-and what atépa were
taken in response to the allegations. In maling ‘such requests, the Foundstion, is ot seeking to
deteritiing the truth or falsity of the uriderlying allegations-and is npt accepting-ary such allegations as

true, If the Foundation concludes that:your organization lacks the netessary workplace protections or -

has failed 16 adliere-to appropriate practices in'its investigation, the Foindation may take such -action
as.is appropiate, under the circumstances, ineluding suspending future grant payments until four
oigenization has iriplementéd odditiosial steps to addressing the- situation or, in extreme casce,
terminating the grant. Prior to takingany action, the Fountation will discues with you the proposed
coirse of actisn and provide your organization an oppoitunity to resporid and suggest corréctive action..

BVALUATING OPERATIONS: The Foiritiatisn may monitor and conduct an evaluation of operations

under this grant; which m4y include . visit from. Foundation personiel to.observe your orgdnization's
Prograin, distiigs ‘the program with yoir organization's ;personnel, :and ireview Snancial, and’ other
records and-mmterinls.connected with thie adtivities Enarced by this prant.

FOUNDATION ‘GRANT REPOKTS: The Fouridatitn may rictiide. basic information about this' grazit
through a-variety &f pyblic-chatnels, inchiding preas srleases, publications, videos, socisl media, and
the Foundation's website, It there aré-special consiferationy conceming the publit gnnouncement of

this giant atyour-organization, ifyou plan.to fssue a priblic annoupgsement of the grant; orif you would,

132,

" s,

-

14,

15.

16.

lile+th coordinate 4 public annouricement.of the grant with thé Fondation's exinotincerent; plesise

reach. ont.to Conimiinications atthe Foundation.

RIGHT TQ DISCONTINUE FUNBING, RESCIND PAYMENTS, AND REQUIRE RETURN OF UNSEENT
FUND; ‘THE Fonndalioni‘itiay, in itégdle di¥dretion, discontinue.of suspénd furiditig, rescind paymetits
mude or demand refurn of arly-unspent fands,based onh sny! of the following! {a) the-written teports
reguired herein are not sibmiittéd to the Foundation dn atimely basis, (b) this rposts.dg not comply
with the terms of this agreement or. féil to:contain adequate:information. to allow-the. Foundation to.
detiraiine the finds-hive Becn vised {of Heiriaterided, chasitable puipioses;. [c) wrant funds fiave Hiot
been used for. their ifttended charitable purposes. oy hiave been used inconsistent with the terme of this
agreemienit; (d) the Forinidation Is frotaatisfied with the progressiof the ;fmm Tupded by the granit;
(e} the: purposes.for which the grant was:made-cannot be accomplished, o (f) making any payment
niight;dn the judigment gf the Fouridation, &xpose the Fotidation 16 fiability, adverse tax.consequénces;.
or zonstitute a ‘taxable expenditure, The Fonndation . will provite notice: of any determinations made
undér thils peragraph. In fhie event Bie. Poundation tikes action, permitted by thia pajegraph stlely

sed on {d] and (e}, and yonr organization provides. documentation: that it has incnrred obligations
consistent with the terme of the grant in good fifth reliance ol the grant agtecment and.the Approved.
Budget, the Poundation will considar in gopd faith permitting; graxit fionda to -be nsed to-pay sych
chiligations; .

RIGHT. 70 RECOVER SPENT-FUNDS; ¥gur-orgenigation Wil vepiy the Foundsitior, ipoh dﬁm'-ﬂld: the
ardourit of &ny funds aperit for purposes incensistent with or contrary to:the grant agreement or the
Approyed Badget. ‘

U:S. TAX STATUS; By counteisigning this egheémesnt, your- orgafizdtion confirfe thnf it is
govegaiesital eatlty, 1 suich statud charigea during the:conrae.af thils grant; your organization serety
agrees to nofify the Foundation aiid, upon ieéqiest, Promptly retiini Aivly unspent grint fiinds to the
Foundation 3 of the-date of auch chenge,

MOBIFICATION ORTERMS:: The tecms of this agreement may be medified-only by an. Wgﬁw@e&
by an officer of your organization afid d corparite officer of the Foundation, Any ipdificitions'made
by ‘your organizetion 1. this printed sgreement (whether handuwritten of otherwise] will sot e
considered binding'on the Foundition vhtil writtén confirmation.of sich inodification is'ohitsified from
thé Foundation: . .
HEADINGS! The scotion headirigs in this agieenient are for convenlence oxily and are not intendled,
and shall not be. cohstriied, to alter, Hmit.ox enlarge.in any W4y the scopé 4r méining of the language

Foundation Grant.No. 18-1705-151953-CJ
e

Y




" DocuSign Envalope ID: 320C18C7-4C42:4U55-962C-08F748674207

17. ENTIRE AQ’REEMPNTs Thip sgreementrepressnts the entire pgresment’ Latween your prganization and
the Foundebor with. resgiectto the cub;ect matter heréin and-supersedeé any asid all prior agréements,
updérstandings, negotiations, représentations and discnasions with respect thereto; This agreement
may be-executed in two.or more Soriterparts, eich of which togéthity shall be deéimed an odginel, but
all of which, together shall constitiute one andthe same instrument: In tie event that. rgignatore is
delivered by facsimile transmission or.by e-madl delivéry of d ™ pd" Tormhat data fils, siuch-sighature ‘shail
créuate q,,vg,l,zd ‘and bmdmg q'bhgauon of the party emecutmg {orf on whose, behalf such signature s
mtedl withi. the same force anﬁ efféct ag if such facsimile or *pdft idgnatuxe page'werc an original

18. DURAUTHORITY: The porsoufs)signing this ugreement.on betiallof your organisation represints
and warrants to th’h Foundation that §/hé it an officer of your orginization and has reguisite
Iegal power and, anthnriq to execute this Wmnent on. behalf of your organieation and bind
your organization to the oblipatioifs hareln:

‘IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the perties have elused this ni;rbementd:u Dbeexécuted as ol‘ the day dnd.date first:

written atrove.
JOHN D: AND CATHERINET.
MaeAR‘.I‘HﬁRI‘OUNDATION
JOSHOWIESR.. %
Ita: Vice Presidenit, Génegal Conneel, dnd Setvetary:
E-Mail: jminte@niscloundiorg s, GOUNTY JUDGE LINA HIDALGO
o FEB 1.2 2019
'Aeceptinceibuw:- . . .

"Payinent shopld hé mgde piyaiils to HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

To faiiitate receipt.of t tfw gt finds:
{1) Pleaseuplond the fiilly-afgned agrecinent (and wttachsments) # thieFoundation's Grixts Management
) !

;2'1 ‘Plense complete, sign, and' retuen the:MacArthur Eiectronit Paynét Authofffation Roriri by s-viail o
MicFiiiahpsl Fcfourid. org;. ‘ThE MaArtlitir Elcttariio Payment Suthortzation Form can'be
downloatled fom:tlie: Doctiment. Hﬁmy‘qfﬂqe Folndation’s Goants. Mmucmmsﬂm

Fouhdation GfantNo: 18-1705-151953-CJ
-8 =




* Docubign Envefops ID; 520C19CT-4C42-4055-062C-08F 748674207

1199

ATTEMPTS TQ INFLUENCE LEGISLATION
BY MacARTHUR FOUNDATION GRANTEES

+Under United States law, ‘MacArthur Foudation
grant nioriiés may not be used to pay for atfempts to
influenge qulﬂntlon, uniess they qualify under certain
spedific exceptions. (Thm laws do not affect how
grafitees may spend mgney roceived from other
'sources) | This paper will generally déscribe what
aqﬁwues are regarded as aftempts fo influence
legisfation and sémie of the. exceptiont available.
Alsg, attached is a.- chart’ describing somis permissible
and prohibited public po]u.-,y activities.

Lobbying

Attempts to- influence legislation, commonly lmown
4y lobbying, inay bs of two types, direct.or indirect;

Direcl.Lobbying

Direct: lobbymg refets t6 cenaln communicktions
directly withi government persontiel who aré involved
in-the. lcgislatlve process. They iiay be’ legislﬂors of
employees of laglslaﬁvc bodjes,. or other povernment
personnel who participate in the formulation of the
legislation-concerned.

A commurication with these. government. persornel
will ‘be lobbyiig only if i both refers to specific
legislation and indicaies 4 view on that Tegislation.

Indirest Lobbylng
Tndirect {dr “griss oK™ lébbymg refefs 1o

communicatigns with mietnbets of the genetal publld
Gattain: “public relations” of educkional sctivities

14

may constitutednditect: lob‘byhgg, and others willnot; -

Inditect lobbymg vommuniestions inolude only
* cominunications that. (1) refér to specific legislation,
{2indicate. 2 visw on flie legishtion, and
(3) encovrage: the vecipieht of the communication to
take aotion Wwith respect to. the Jegislation,

Spectfic Legislation,

“Specific legislation™ includes both legislation thet
* has alréady been:introduced-in a legislstive body wad
& specific leglsiative praposel.

chlsiatfon

Legisiation yeférs. only' to achon by a legislative
body~siich 83 a congreis, denats, chamber of
deputies, housé- of repiesentatives, state legislature,
locél ‘conihel) or minicipal chamber of reprcsenhﬁm
— or by the public in a réferepdun .or similar

procedure. Legislation of the United States or any.
qther-country or 'of any local government is included.

Legislation also includes proposed trisities required to
be- submitted by the Pfesndent of the, United States to
the Senate for its advice and consent ﬁ'om the time
the President's representativé begins 3 fegotiate its
position with the prospsctive paxties 16 the proposed
treaties.

Adtion By an Execufive, ¢r by = judicial or
administritive body doeé not constifute legislation, so
attempts to influence such action do nét constituite
lobbyirig;

Encoraging Recipieito Take Action.

A communication may encourage the m:plcnt to take.
attion with respect 1o legislation, and therefore meet

the. third tage for indirect iobbymg. in any one of the
Tollowing four-wayg:

. 1; It-miy sinte that the recipient shiould oontact &

legislator (or other government™ official. or
employee ‘who may be imvolved in the
Tegislation),

2. 1t may state the adidtess, te“lephone ninbek, of
similarinformation ofﬂeg;slnlor ormzmployce
ofa legislative body.

3, It may provide. a pelition, teat-off posteard, or
similar- matéfials. for the-recipienit to send to a
legislgtor br ofher gavemmient officlal of
employee,

4. K may speoifically identify. o6 6r moré
'leg;slator.s whio-will-vote as;.

a. opposing the communicatien’s, view vwith.
respectto the lepislation,

b, undecided about the legislation,

<. ‘the recipient's logislative representative, o

d. a2 meniber-of:the legislative commitiee thait
will congider’the legislation.

Pxsepils

Theie dré a fey specific exeéptions fror prohibited

tobbymz. Thie mogt imporiant of these for MacArthur
Foundation gratitees are  the exception for
examinations and discussions of broad sociaf,

‘economic, and.siniiler. preblems apd the excepiion for:

nonpastisan analysis, study, or research.

A communication regarding broag social, economic,
and simifar problems will nof constitite lobbying,
even if the probleins discuissed are of a type with

L1




DocuSign Eavalops 1D:-320C18C7-4C42-4055.962C-00F 748874207

which government ‘woilld be sxpected to deal
eventially. Accordingly, it is permissibleito speak to
legistatois ior the génersl public about problems. that
the: legisliture  should addréss. These
comminibations mg,y nat, however, discuss the meyits
of & specific legislative proposal. of directly
ehcourage fecipients to take action: with réspact’to the
Tegislation.

Nonpértisan a-nalym, atudy, Or ‘research means ‘ah
mdepnndem or objective; eprsmon o‘f 1 pnmea]g;
or weWpomt,‘ s0 long as; thcre IS a fill and fau-
discpision 6 the parinent facts, which is.sefficlentfo
¢pnable asi irdividiial o form 2 mdepgndent -gpinign
gr-contlision,

.....

piocess. Th’ey may nt:o'.'.r how:m:; be cdmrhtmlcatid
fo “tembers of the genetal public with « thrfeci;
ericouragement: to the reciplent to take action: with
respect fo-the Jegislation:

A granwéma.y “notse the.nonpamswgngjysts stidy,
of résearch exoeption, suich a¥ by omitiing the divect
eficoiragefiient th take sotion, and thén Tutek use the

20199

cottntunication for lobbying purpnses Ifit dokes, 4ind,

if the grantee's pfinary purpbse T preparing the:
ariginal communication was for use irt l¢bbymg_, q:_a

amounts spent to prepare: the original communitation
will be treted a3 funds used For !obhxmg

Reliited Issues

'I‘he usé of any MacAsthur Foundation grant mionfes’
to-participate in. dny political. ca.mpaign on behalfof
orin upposinbn 16 any. candidate Tor public: sofﬁcc i

.alsd prohibited: by United Stw.-.s |IW. Thils u;iphes to-

-elections Hoth insidé-and vutside the United:? States,

Also,'no MacArthur. Eoundation grant monies mxy be-
nsed o ke gty payments, thet would, be: illegal.

under-Jogal faw, sucli ds to. offér moiié¥ to a fublic
official 16 perforin ani official dctioni or. to omit or to:

.delay an official actioh..

Q' !E' i.'i

It you. bave ‘any questions: regarding ihe. miles
discnssed’} in this mcmomndum_, orif; you would like
furthér information please Sontact the. Office. of thé
Gisftezel Coimeed,, A€ the John D, md. Cutheripe T..
MaéArtticr Pourdstol, 140- Soth Destbom, Stesat,.

1cngo. ]}Lmozs 60603:5285, US.A:; feleplione
(312)726-8600:




DocuSign Envelope (D: 32001907-4C42-4065-052C-08R7488 74207

21199

PERMISSIBLE AND PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES

1.

Some Perntissible Pubiie Policy Activitles -

5. Pyblic: interest Jawsuits,

Meetings with orletters to govemnment: officials, including legislators, about'a ptoblem Heeding & Tegislative
soluition, 50 long as' thers i§ eitfier no reference fo' specific legislation or nd view expressed on specific
legislation.

‘Comitunications with. menibeis of the. gerieral public about a socisl problem, so long as there.fs either no
Tefeiioe 10 specifi legislatitn, A positifin taken on the Tegislation or no encouragément of the publi to
Contact legisiatgts or otfier-govemment pefsonnil coticeriinig the legistation.

Meatings with or letters 0, govéniment persorinel other thaii-lsgfsfators or their Staff (sush o5 tikyos, governors
o‘r'yfl:ir staff) sbout specific legislation if*the personnc} contatted are ot particigating in formilating the
legislation. '

Efforts to inflnence regulations orothet actions ofian‘executive, judicial or administrative body:

Cormanications directly to Tegislators. or their staff regarding leglslition thit might-affect {he communicaiing,
Organization's existence, poweid and duitis; or ifs:exemption fromm thxes, o

Responding iy wilited sequests frodid legistative,body or-comimittee (but niot one legisldtor) for techinjonl advice.
or ssiStande-oni particular legiskition,. .

Comimuiisating the tesuits of fignpatfisin-analysis, m?.nr.m'ea'rcli'oha legislative issus, 36.107ig a5 thére.isma
diréct #ficoiragemient of mefibers of the. general piblic to- contact Tegislatols oF other gtvémmiest petsonnel
yoricerning the legislation;.

1

2,

3

Soiyg Brokitited Public Policy Activities

Adletter to of mideting-with & leglslator-encouraghiz the legistator o vote sittier for or-against spesific legislation
‘o o sibriit & sperificleglilstive proposalto tha Jegidlature,

An advertisementor psmphlef encouraging peoplé o contact their legisfators-and i urge-them to vote:for or.
against-specifia Tegistation,

A public.meeting whers individuals.are-asked {o.sign-a;pétition miging legislaters o' vots for-or against spesifis
legislation;

Publishing erticles and produdihg radio, aid félevision broallcasts uiging reciplent to becoms involved fif 4 |

pelitical pampaigi ofi behalf 5For.in-oppasition to & candidaie.
Frepacing & faét sFeet for a IGitlativs Coriittes destribing: one view of proposed logisiafion irmplrtant'to an

Organization’s objectives; whicn Such fict thett haynot besn tcquested ih.wiiting by the.comimiiitee.

123




-

Dacuign Envelope ID:320519C7-4042-4055-963C-08F 748674207

ATTACHMENT X

Policy Regarding Intellectual Property Arising Out of Founidation Grants
It;triidtiéﬁoﬁ ) ~

Foundation grants often result.in tangible products, such asreports, papers, resenrch, software, data

séts, curriculum;: ‘boolks, film or televigion documientaries; or radio prografiv (*Grant Work Pmduc’ﬂ']. This
. Pélicy articilates the principles guiding the Foundation’s. appmch to the ownership and useof Grant

Work Produiot, ] it. Addresses specifically the: ownersb.sp, use; 04, it o, distribation and licénsing of the

Grant Work Product erising from: project grants by balancing the interests of the Foundation with the
nterests of thie grantet and other initerested parties..

Recipients. of general Operating $uppert grints are expected 5 have policies i pli.ce reasonably
consistent: the nnderlyns phﬂosophy and prhtmjples reflected in this Policy.

The Foundation ig cognizant.that fast-cvolving technological sdvances are, impacting the manner.and
method: bywh;chdmowhdge ifi: whatever forin Gamrbe protectéd and distributied and. the Poundeition wiil
evaluate this pohoy in Yight of this nnderstandmga The auached gloaury defines certainynderscored
e uséd in this Bohcy - Gmdahce‘Memonndumﬁnt pmvtde’u furthes detdil on the Foundition's
approach. 1o specific jasues accompanies. this pnhcy and will be revised from time to- time as appropriate,

Policy

The Foundation's policy is to ensure that use of the Grant Worlk Froduct furthers charitable prirpogés afid
behefits g public. Ta that ehd, the Fouridation seske promyt arid broad dissemitiation' or a¢ailability. of
the Grant Work Product-at minimal cost to- ﬂwpﬁbhc ory when justified, at a reasopable prics,
Distribition, 64 séasonable Frics sy baj Whe fistegral fo the bsiness Hlan and sustainability
of & charitable o tion-or when the Foundation is satisfied that netmenu;s derived ffomthe
distribution vwill be ussd for charitable puiposés,

s ‘Grant ‘quk Erdduict afiould, whenevcr,fualble beé litgnsed utider.a Cres
a,ppropmtg for the circumistances:or other similar scheme that 'provides {o.r wide ﬂist;ibuhon or,
access-o the public.

- Sommmwd with grant fuhde dfiould be ordinarily licensed wnder-an: guen source foense, |

.+ “THe Foubdation alsa expects. ‘opennessiin rescarchiand freedom of access to reseaich resitita and,
when feasible, to'the Whderiyiig dith bir'peregs with &'¥riows ifiterest'in thee-réscarch, This
miéens that grant:fanded impact khitlies should geheraily be remﬁer@ﬂm a field-apptobriate
ekisty. preferably before:dafeare collested or et leant'befors statistical ahalyses are-performed:

‘The Foundxtion recognizes thérs may be circumsisiices wheére lumwd or-delayed dissemination of Grant
Work Prgduct; deldyed or non:registration of impact studies; or-limited or delayed access to datd miy be.
appropriate to-protect legitimate inleteath of the: grantes, cther funders; prificipal invéstigators.or:
participants il tesearch studiés Such ciiviunstances will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis.

We will £hply-thése saie general prinéiples to our bdnttb.ct-ﬁanq.ed #yaluation work and make the -
rélevanit iniformation ayailable tmder éurRolicy ofi Infortativn Sharing.

dvmmhxp of intellectual property rights (icludifig copyright ahd paténttights). ghonld sipt be néed to
timiit.oF dény-ateéas 10 the Grait Work Product, to result in extiusive use of such Grant¥ ark Pioduét, or
10 create revenue that is not used mibsimntially for chakitab)s purposes. Copyright to or patent rights in
the Grant Work Prodiét will ordinaxily feinain with thegrantes; butthe Foundation. will'be granted.a no-
cont assignable license to-use or publish the Grant Work Produét consistent with-this Pa)my The.
Founaim%;g mgy fotego or lmnt the requiretnent of a license if the Foundation. is reaspnably gatisfied thit
sther apprbpnate arvangeménts will be implemmfed that will as#tue the goals of this Policy.

in all instances, the Foundation will agres to suitable terras at the:tithe e grant is made based on thie facts
to énsiire thé objectives of the Policy are met'while respecting approprinte interests of others:

o i

Attachment
Page 1 of 2

€




*  DocuSign Eavelope \D:.320C19CT-4C42:4055-062C-06F 748674207

- This Poficy was initially adopted Septéimiber 18, 2008. It'was last revised ofi Septembér 10, 2015 and
applies to-grants awarded after that date.

Glossary

Creative Commons License: A license that'aliows creators of Intellsctual property tb retaif copyright
while allgWing othein £ copy, distribute, and ke some uses of theji work — at least non-commercially.
. £ [eredtivecommo, censon/ :
Data: All materials créated during the résearch process inclading raw dite; did metadaté teduired 1o
éplicate-dnd asseas the thistworthinesn of reporfed findings in their entivety. .
- DoipactStudys A Study that investigates how an intervention affectsoutconiss based on.a thodel of cajise

N .o

and effect. It requiiregsa credible counterfactual (typically, s contro}.group or a-cofnparison group) of what.

those outcomes:wotld have Heen in the sbéenice of the intetvéntion. Arrimpact study imwst control fof
factors;other than the intervention that might:nocount for the:observed change.
Open Source License: A license that allows soffware or ofher products o benwed, madified, and shared,
ahder défined terns and conditions,
. Registry: Ari wootesppint 1of coliaBaratare, other schiolars; $tiidénts, it the intéréated public that
" provides links fo.dsita scts, survey instniments, impact studics, and experimental protocsis. The purpose:
is o eriliaricé the trarispikency and quelity of researcli/tvaluations studice farided by fotndations;

Regedrchs ‘The general-field of diuciplinied itvedtigation; covering the huimadities; thie-atieices,
jurisprudence, evalumtion and-so on. . '

Sourcer Bvaivationh Thesaurns. Michiael Scriven.

Attachmernt]
Page'2o7 2




	Year 2 projected budget
	0234_0_Staff Report
	0234_1_7-1130
	2a. SJC No Cost Extension Documents 033021.pdf
	Proposed Budget

	CC approval for renewed grant 02.08.19.pdf
	ORDER AUTHORIZING HARRIS COUNTY JUDGE TO ACCEPT
	NO COST EXTENSION OF THE JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T. MacARTHUR FOUNDATION SAFETY + JUSTICE CHALLENGE GRANT
	ON BEHALF OF HARRIS COUNTY

	Insert from: "NCE Rollover Funds 04.12.21.pdf"
	Year 2 projected budget

	Insert from: "NCE Rollover Funds 04.12.21.pdf"
	Year 2 projected budget

	Insert from: "NCE Rollover Funds 04.12.21.pdf"
	Year 2 projected budget


